the	Group	increased	from	81.45%	to	88.26%.

(b)	 On	15	June	2009,	the	Company	entered	into	a	Share	Sale	Agreement	with	its	wholly-owned	subsidiary,	Magna	Mahsuri
Sdn	Bhd	(“Magna	Mahsuri”)	for	the	disposal	of	19,500,000	shares	of	USD1.00	each	representing	100%	of	the	issued	and
paid-up	share	capital	of	BSTC,	another	wholly-owned	subsidiary	of	the	Company	for	a	total	consideration	of	RM520.0
million. The total consideration of RM520.0 million for the sales of shares is satisfied by Magna Mahsuri via the issuance
of 260.0 million new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each valued at RM2.00 per share. Upon completion of the disposal
of	BSTC,	an	exceptional	gain	on	disposal	of	approximately	RM469.33	million	was	recognised	at	the	Company	level.
However,	the	disposal	is	an	intra	group	transaction	and	does	not	have	any	effect	at	the	group	level	as	the	gain	on	disposal
is eliminated under the consolidation principles.

43 COMPARATIVES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified and restated for fairer presentation to conform with the current year’s
presentation:

As previously
reported
RM’000

Amount
reclassified

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

Balance Sheet
Group
Other	long	term	investments	(Note	6):
 - club memberships 628 416 1,044
Receivables (Note 12):
 - other receivables 11,853 (416) 11,437
Short term borrowings (Note 23) 122,500 (25,186) 97,314
Long	term	borrowings	(Note	23) 237,500 25,186 262,686

Company
Other	long	term	investments	(Note	6):
 - club memberships - 416 416
Receivables (Note 12):
 - other receivables 416 (416) -

Notes To The Financial Statements
30 April 2009

Berjaya Sports Toto Berhad (9109-K) Annual Report 2009 91

Location Tenure
Date of

Acquisition
Age of

Building Size
Description/
Existing Use Fair Value

Net Book
Value

RM’000 RM’000

Lot	174	TS	18
North	East	District,	Penang
(74,	76	&	78	Rope	Walk,	Penang)

Freehold 30.08.1990 69 yrs 4,826
sq. ft.

3 units of 2-storey
shophouse
- vacant

900 N/A

Kelong Restaurant
Estimate 100 meter off-shore of
Berjaya	Langkawi	Beach	&	Spa
Resort situated in accordance with
GPS	at	6	21.634	N	and	99	39.639	E

Leasehold 11.11.1999 9 yrs 5,429